

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2305/46 - 2022 නොවැම්බර් මස 11 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2022.11.11

No. 2305/46 - FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettiyakandage Anasley Sunilal Fernando who resides in the village of Koralawella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettiyakandage Anasley Sunilal Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.



III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.11.2022

	SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(H	(ectare)						
Moratuwa	Koralawella	520215	Block Parcel N		0.0087	000425567092	Delkanda				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 1

2 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Moragoda Hettiarachchige Punyasiri who resides in the village of Villorawattha in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Moragoda Hettiarachchige Punyasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Lan	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
	(Hectare)									
Moratuwa	Villorawattha	520204	Block Parcel N		2509094	Delkanda				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 2

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerahennadige Silnat Anthony Fernando who resides in the village of Egodauyana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerahennadige Silnat Anthony Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exte	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Moratuwa	Egoda Uyana	520217	Block Parcel N		0.0115	00042512263	-

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bodhiyabaduge Persi Mulan Fernando who resides in the village of Koralawella in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bodhiyabaduge Persi Mulan Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.

4 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.11.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.11.2022

		SCH	IEDULE				
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent	of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Не	ctare)		
Moratuwa	Koralawella	520215	Block Parcel N		0.0205	2521645	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Malimage Dharmasena who resides in the village of Moratumulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Malimage Dharmasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of La	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Moratumulla	520202	Block Parcel N		86 00042501592	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettiarachchige Pantalin Thisera who resides in the village of Hakurukumbura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettiarachchige Pantalin Thisera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022.

SCHEDULE

	visional ry's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exten	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
					(He	ectare)		
Meeri	igama	Hakurukumbura	510302	Block Parcel N		0.2008	00070031120	Atthanagalla
N.B		ing a right to intestate ant to claim such proporty."						
EOG 11	1-0105 / 6							

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mirasa Marikkar Mohamed Haidarali who resides in the village of Wellavilamulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mirasa Marikkar Mohamed Haidarali described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.11 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 11.11.2022

	SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exte	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(H	lectare)						
Meerigama	Wellavilamulla	510235	Block Parcel N		0.0487	00070017589	Atthanagalla				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 7

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Rajapakshage Chamila Subhashini who resides in the village of Kudakowana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Rajapakshage Chamila Subhashini described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of	Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
_				(Hecta	re)		
Mallawapitiya	Kudakowana	420208	Block Parcel N		.0619	00190028581	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 8

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Lalith Sri Abedeera Gunarathne who resides in the village of Batepola in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Lalith Sri Abedeera Gunarathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

SCHEDULE

Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			(H	ectare)		
Batepola	510107			0.6084	2504020	Negambo
		Map No.	Map No. Batepola 510107 Block	Map No. (H Batepola 510107 Block 01	Map No. (Hectare)	Map No. of Title No. (Hectare) Batepola 510107 Block 01 0.6084 2504020

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Selladurai Gnanarathnam who resides in the village of Polkumbura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Selladurai Gnanarathnam described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

	SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	ıt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(H	(ectare)						
Udapalatha	Polkumbura	320055	Block Parcel N		0.0034	0005822	Kandy				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rengaiya Gurusami who resides in the village of Kahatapitiyagama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rengaiya Gurusami described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Exter	nt of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Udapalatha	Kahatapitiyagama	320128	Block Parcel N		0.0110	0021926	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomed Riswi Sali who resides in the village of Jayamalapura in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohomed Riswi Sali described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 08th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 31st October, 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent o	f Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hect	are)		
Udapalatha	Jayamalapura	320016	Block	k 01	0.0107	00370001559	Kandy
			Parcel 1	No. 93			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11-0105 / 12